N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

(amounts in thousands of Euro)

Reported
amount at
December

31, 2022

Future
contractual

cash flows at
December

31, 2022
upon

request
6 mths
or less

6 to 12
mths

1 to 2
years

2 to 3
years

3 to 4
years

Beyond
4 years

Lease liabilities (IFRS16) 356,158 - - 25,573 25,743 49,341 45,770 43,974 165,757
Financial payables to banks 441,741 441,678 - 45,100 45,100 79,089 130,378 129,178 12,833
Financial payables to
subsidiaries, parent company
and related parties 95,407 95,407 81,529 - - 13,878 - - -

Total 893,306 537,085 81,529 70,673 70,843 142,307 176,148 173,152 178,590

Foreign exchange risk
The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk deriving from fluctuations of foreign currencies against the Euro.

Foreign exchange risk consists of the risk that cash flows from distributors could fluctuate as a result of changes in
exchange rates. The most important currencies for the Company are the U.S. Dollar, Hong Kong Dollar, Japanese
Yen, Chinese Renminbi and British Pound Sterling.

The following table shows the sensitivity of net income and equity to a fluctuation range for the main foreign currencies
against the Euro, based on the Company's financial position and performance at December 31, 2023:

(amounts in thousands of Euro)

Euro --> + 5% Euro --> - 5%

Positive/ (negative)
effect on net income

Positive/ (negative)
effect on

shareholders’ equity
Positive/ (negative)

effect on net income

Positive/ (negative)
effect on

shareholders’ equity

GB Pound (198) 2,504 1,118 (1,868)

Hong Kong Dollar 696 2,114 (699) (2,012)
Japanese Yen (1,304) 2,763 1,441 (2,127)

Chinese Remnimbi 275 6,333 (32) (7,221)

US Dollar (3,462) 6,834 (4,172) (6,927)

Other currencies (4,137) 10,179 3,785 (12,768)

Total (8,131) 30,726 9,786 (32,923)

The total impact on equity (increase of Euro 31 million and decrease of Euro 33 million) is the sum of the effect on
profit or loss and on the cash flow hedge reserve of a hypothetical appreciation/depreciation of the Euro against the
other currencies. The effects on net income and equity are shown before taxes.

The effects on the financial statement items are presented above before taxes. The sensitivity analysis is based on
currency exposure at the end of the period, which might not reflect the actual exposure during the period. For this
reason it is purely indicative.

Interest rate risk
The Company is exposed to the risk of interest rate fluctuations mainly with regard to interest expense on its financial
debt. The Interest rate risk management is under the ultimate responsibility of the Group CFO.

PradaGroup_SFS 2023_20 Mar.indd   65PradaGroup_SFS 2023_20 Mar.indd   65 20/03/24   19:4320/03/24   19:43

6666

SE
PA

RA
TE

 F
IN

AN
C

IA
L

ST
AT

EM
EN

TS
20

23

The following table shows the sensitivity of net income and equity to a shift in the interest rate curve based on the
Company's financial position as at December 31, 2023.

(amounts in thousands of Euro)

Shift in
interest rate

curve

Positive/
(negative)

effect on net
income for
the period

Positive/
(negative)
effect on

shareholders’
equity

Shift in
interest rate

curve

Positive/
(negative)

effect on net
income for

the year

Positive/
(negative)
effect on

shareholders’
equity

Euro + 0.50% (695) (345) -0.50% 695 335
GB Pound + 0.50% 180 181 -0.50% (180) (181)
Hong Kong Dollar + 0.50% 12 12 -0.50% (12) (12)
US Dollar + 0.50% 277 277 -0.50% (277) (277)
Other currencies + 0.50% 465 465 -0.50% (465) (465)

Total 239 590 (239) (600)

The total impact on equity is the sum of the effect on profit or loss and on equity of a hypothetical shift in the interest
rate curve. The effects on net income and equity are shown before taxes.
Sensitivity analysis was based on the end-of-period net financial position, which may not reflect the actual exposure
to interest rate risk during the year. For this reason it is considered purely indicative.

Other risks
Risks factors affecting the international luxury goods market and those specific to the Company are described in the
Financial Review in the paragraph “Risks factors and management”.